Rule 2.47

Form 2.248{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Loyds Careco UK Limited 05296598

In the

Companies Court

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3237 of 2010

(full name of court)

(2) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Daniel R W Smith
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP
admenistrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

Cavid J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b} Insert date (b) 7 March 2014 (b} 6 September 2014
Signed / %
Joint Adminsstrator L&~ ~—"
Dated 15 September 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
EC2F 2YU

020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

TUESDAY

e

16/09/2014 #300
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




° GrantThornton

12

13

Our Ref DRS/PAM/KLM/EZF/L00168B/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmingfields
Manchester M3 JEB

T +44 (0)161 953 6300
F +44 (()161 953 6405
www grant thornton co uk

15 September 2014

Dear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, Churchiil Court Propco Limited,
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited, Loyds Propco Holdco Limited, Crown
Albany Care Limited, Chiltern Care Holdings Limited, Loyds Propco
No. 1 Limited, Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited,

Loyds Careco UK Limited

All in Administration (together "the Group")

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court: Cases
3238, 3246, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249 & 3237 of 2010

Introduction

Following my appomtment as joint admimstrator of the Group with David Dunckley by the
security trustee, The Royal Bank of Scotland ple (RBS), acting on behalf of the Sentor
Lenders on 19 Apnl 2010, I now report on the progress of the administrations to

6 September 2014 and attach

» Appendix A, statutory mnformation in respect of the Group companies

® Appendix B, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 7 March 2014 to 6 September 2014 and also for the whole admmistration to
date

e Appendix C, supporting information 1n respect of our analysis of ime costs

e Appendix D, an analysts of our ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request additional information from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

® Appendix F, an exiract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatung to creditors' nghts to
challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authonsed by The Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
msolvency practtioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functons of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartared Accourtiants

Moot frn within Grand Thornion intsrnabonal Lid

Grant Thornion LK LLP is 8 lmviad Babiliy partnarshep rogestared in England and Wales™ No 0C307742 Rageterad office Grant Thoméon House Metion Sireet, Euston Square: London NW1 26P
A kst of members 15 avalable from our regestered ofice

Grant Thornbon K LLP ts suthorised and reguiatad by the Financal Services Authonly for nvestment businass

A lkst of personnel pemvitad by Grant Thombon ko accep! appontments as insolvency pr and of thex respactve auth bodies may be inkpactad al the above addrass



14

22

23

24

25

26

27

For a full understanding of this matter, this progress report should be read in conjunction
with our proposals dated 7 June 2010 and our eight previous progress reports to the creditors
dated 12 November 2010, 17 May 2011, 20 October 2011, 3 Apnl 2012, 3 October 2012,

4 Apnl 2013, 16 October 2013 and 4 Apnl 2014

Progress report
The parent company of the Group 1s Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, which has the
following subsidiary compantes (either directly or indirectly)

Churchill Court Propco Lamuted
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limuted
Loyds Propco Holdco Limited
Crown Albany Care Limited
Chultern Care Holdings Limated
Loyds Propco No 1 Limited
Loyds Propco No 2 Limited
Loyds Careco UK Limited

At the date of our appointment, the Group held a freehold property portfolio  Since our
appomtment, three homes have been sold leaving a current portfolio of 61 homes which are
leased to third party operators

To facilitate the sale of the portfolio the properties were transferred to newly formed
subsidiary compantes immediately following our appointment These subsidiary companies
are subject to mnter-company interest bearing loan arrangements in respect of the
consideration for the transferred properties

The jomnt Admunistrators have continued to collect rents due from the properties within the
subsidiary compantes To date, ¢ £45 million has been collected although note that this
doesn't appear as a realisation in the receipts and payments accounts included in Appendix A
It 1s a realisanon of the newly formed subsidianies (which are not in administration) who then
transfer it to the compantes in admunistration via interest payments and loan repayments

Following our appomtment in 2010, we commenced a marketing period duning which a
number of interested parues were 1dentfied for the Group's assets

However, at that time, 51 homes were leased 1o Southern Cross Care Homes plc (SCG)
During this init1al marketing process in 2010, 1t became clear that the financial situation of
SCG was critical, resulting 1 material uncertainty as to their ability to continue trading

As a result of this uncertainty, none of the interested parties were prepared to proceed with a
putchase at a value that we considered acceptable




28

29

210

31

32

33

34

35

42

52

As documented 1 my previous progress reports, the financial position of SCG worsened to
such an extent that they embarked on a solvent wind-down of their business  As part of this
procedure all care homes were returned to landlords

Accordingly, I arranged for Four Seasons to take over the operation of the SCG homes from
1 November 2011 Four Seasons are now the tenant n all but 2 of the homes

For the former SCG homes transitioned to Four Seasons, we have agreed a rent level which
1s inked to the performance of the homes for the first five years of the agreement At the
end of the fifth year (being December 2016), we have the option of fixing the rent at a certan
level, the formula for which has been agreed

Recent & Future Strategy

During the second quarter of 2013, we discussed the stratepy for the portfolio with the Senior
Lenders Following these discusstons, we commenced a marketing process to investigate the
appetite of purchasers for the portfolio

Dunng this process, we have approached a number of parties whom we constdered may be
interested in purchasing the portfolio

A number of offers were receved following this process however after discussions with the
Sentor Lenders, no offer was accepted and we discontinued the markeung process

Since the start of 2014, all of the Sentor Lenders who held the debt due from the companies
in administration have sold thetr debt to other financial insntutions  The lending syndicate
now comprses ten lenders of records

We have discussed the strategy to be pursued with the current Senior Lenders however, at
this stage, the Sentor Lenders have not concluded on the strategy that they wish to adopt

We are aware that discusstons between the lenders are contunuing, unul the outcome of these
discussions are known 1t 1s comment on the likely future strategy for the administrations

Funding of the Administrations
At the ume of the appomuments, the Senor Lenders executed a funding agreement to meet
the costs of the administrations These funds were to reitnbursed from asset realisations

Following the sale of the onginal Sentor Lenders' debt detatled 1n paragraph 3 4, the method
of funding was reviewed following which the incoming lenders have provided a commutment
to provide the funding required by the Administrations on an on-going basis

Assets and Liabilities
As previously detailed, the directors were requested to prepare a Statement of Affairs for the
companies within the Group which were 1n admuistranon, but have not done so

At the ume of our appointment the Group's principal asset was 1ts investments 1n Freehold
properties, which are the subject of fixed charges in favour of the Group's Lenders




53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

512

Floatung charge reahsations to date total £7,409 being £5,769 cash at bank, £1,588 insurance
refund and interest of £43 No floaung charge realisations arose in the pertod

On present informaton 1t 1s unlikely that there will be any further floating charge realisations
and accordingly 1t 1s unlikely that there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors in
accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Other assets noted in the companies’ balance sheets

Accounts have been prepared to the date of the appointments and these idenufy that the sum
due to Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 1 respect of the inter-company debtors at the
time of appomntment was £193m Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited has also invested in
the subsidiary companies via its shareholdings The book value of the shares was £5 2m

These sums primatily represent the funds transferred to the property owming companies to
fund the property acquistuons The realisauons of the inter-company debt 1s dependent upon
the realisations of the frechold property held by the property owning compantes

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

RBS act as security trustee for the secured group of Lenders and hold valtd fixed and floating
charges dated 29 September 2005 The secunty 1s cross-collateralised over the assets of all of
the companies within the Group The total exposure at the ime of appomntment was

£192 4m, split into vartous tranches

As disclosed in the recetpts and payments accounts at Appendix B, ¢ £39 1 mullion has been
distributed 1o date to the Semior Lenders in payment of capital and interest  Of ths,
£2 9 mulhon has been distnibuted since our last report

Preferential Creditors
There were no known preferenual creditors as at the date of the appomtments

Unsecured Creditors
The princaipal unsecured habilities, at the date of the appointments, as shown 1n the Group's
accounts were as follows

Arazim Investments Limited £14 6m

Braxton Holdings Linuted £258m

Owing to the level of indebtedness of the Group to the Secured Lenders, there will be
nsufficient funds to enable a distribution to be paid to the unsecured creditors

In addition, due to there being no significant floating charge assets, there will be no
prescribed part of floaung charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors
under Secuon 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986




62

63

64

65

66

72

73

74

75

76

Extension of the administrations

Pursuant to parageaph 76(2)(b) of schedule B1, an 1nitial request was made to the Secured
Lender for a 6 month extension of my termn of office as admunistrator of the Group This was
agreed by the Lenders giving a revised date of automatic termination of 18 October 2011

A further extenston of 24 months was then granted by the Court, giving a revised date for
automauc terminaton of 18 October 2013

A further extenston of 12 months was then granted by the Court last year, giving a revised
date for automatic termunation of 18 October 2014

As detailed 1n section 3 of this report, the Group's assets are yet to be realised m full
Accordingly, the joint admumistrators are making an application to the Court to extend the
admunistrations for a further six month pertod

The primary reason for requesting the extenstons of the time limit 1s to grant sufficient ime
for the realisation of the Group's assets

If granted, the application for the extensions will give a revised automatic termination date of
18 April 2015

Joint administrators’' remuneration and expenses

As previously advised, where a meeting of creditors has not been convened and a creditors
committee has not been formed, the approval of our remuneration will be provided by the
Sentor Lenders Qur fees for acting as joint adminstrators have been fixed by reference to
tme costs incutred by the administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing 1n the
administration

Gaven the close interacuon between all of the entuties over which we have been appomted, we
have agreed with the Secured Lenders that our fees will be considered on a Group basis We
have therefore reported on a consolidated basis for the purpose of this report

Total consolidated tsme costs for these adminustrations as a whole are £2,943,998 which
represents 7,391 hours at an average houtly rate of £398 33 Of this amount, £1,935,747 has
been billed and patd with the authonty of the Secured Creditors  The remamnmg £999,251 of
time costs remain unpatd

Given the mechanics of the funding agreement that we have with the Secured Lenders, the
level of payments tn our recetpts and payments accounts in Appendix B does not fully reflect
the full amount of the fees paid as there 1s a lag as costs are only recognised 1n our receipts
and payments account when reclaimed by Secured Lenders as Enforcement Costs

A summary of our ume costs for the six month penod and for the admumstrations to date are
included at Appendix C together with background information 1n respect of our ume costs

Further background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
www nsolvency-practtioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulauon and Guidance' to 'Creditors




77

78

Guides to Fees') Alternanvely, we will supply this information by post on request Time 1s
charged 1n 6 minute units

In addiuon to the above Grant Thornton UK LLP Corporate Finance was paid £300,000 1n
2010 for the work carned out duning the marketng process at that ume A further £300,000
was patd to Grant Thornton UK LLP Corporate Finance 1n 2013 for the work that they

carrted out in that year

These costs are 1n additon to our tmecosts detailed 1n Section 7 3 and have been authorised
by the Semior Lenders

Contact details
Please contact Jon Devertck (jon n devenck(@uk gt com or 0207 728 2499) if you have any
quertes in respect of the above

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of the Group

oL

Dantel Smith
Joint Administrator

Enc

I'he affatrs, bustness and property of the Group are bang managed by Dantcd South and David Dunckley,
appounted as jornt adounstrators on 19 Apnl 2010 and 3 February 2011 respectively




Appendix A

Statutory Information

—hﬂmﬂu .H~
PRTOH WA d
smAsyRIY
s waumyy ]

IN[EL TELRLLEOU [BO1 (06 [0HF
1e awys GmapIo 00006 L0F

UTSET) L |
JpugloH U 4
JABATIIY T
197 saungy ||

17 i armygs Qetapao |

RpuYoH U2 d
AWBRYPIY |
3o { waumpy ||

17 1e sveys Gewpro 10000+

ursE)y |
Japueio w(T d
annanpRFY |
sagloqun )y []

091F 12 wwys Gmepao (91

S101DMIT

rende> areqs panss|

povinT P sy oaprors eadosg splo {o
Qax
i sousop Fasingy spior i sowsopy Buassmyy spiory| P PO dsplo]| pavuswamyunosysplo| 1aplogastyg
AAT dT0H vopuor] AL 4T BOpuo] AT d2Od NAZ 4221
‘arenby, {mqsug o) ‘arenbg mnqsag pg|  wopuor] ‘arembg Gngsing o) wopuor ‘asmbg Ungsu] 0f U0 pasy
FOUE FIQUID 0N €2 €007 YT +T go0g Ueagay 9661 QW €T wonwodiosu jo airg
805962€0 H10€0+H€0 LTTTLES0 CELEOZE saqumu punnday
vy 023587 spho ] g o oxdatd spho any 1 o oadeiy spio: pawsm Auedm
P AN D SpAOT|  pam 7 ON d SPAOT| panmr] | oN d T sHWPIOR] e WA oD
utsen) 1| ausery || wTse?) | ey 1) uwe [
J3pug[OH B2} d PPYICH ¥3(f d 33pueOH U3 JIPURO[ W d IO u(] d
FRINSYIIY ] 1XANKYIIY ] pasy>IY | Jansyay S3ASYIIY 1
33 wIUngY 33qd nunpy | sa{mavmyy ] sa)i wungy | oyt wiuapy ] RSN
10000+ ¥

0917 3= anys Lranpro g9

AT WAy u n037) spior]

AL dTIH vopuo
tarwnbg, fangest of
8661 P00 ET
UBGEEDED

paaman-] ae]) Lueqiy waor))

sz armys Gmepuo 10000t
panus] 3 osme)spio |

VAT ATD1 vOpuo |
ambg Onqany o¢
o0z Denqd { 22

GRETLESO

paun 0opjoy oadoag ephory

17 1 ammys Grorpso 1O0ECT
papus j

31 sawop Amany splo y
AT &2

uopua awmbg Lngmag of
€00z %[ 67

06LEGHE0

parun]
W) usar) spia

17 e weys bmnpso |
mﬂ!-ﬂ,—ﬂ‘—
3N sswoy Fuumy splo]

NAZ 4209
sopuo | ‘awnby Gogsng og

<oz Edv 20
SHLOTECD

pawn-
oadoag UNoY JPYNNYY

e s bmepeo |

mvun:b....u uoyeg

1Az d2D4

uopuory ‘arembe Lmgsae 0g
00T 39qusason] €
BL108550

pawun-y
() s2wop Smempy splo]

[eaded 2zmys panss]

1apjoyaEyg

sayjo pauns¥zy

uonesodioom Jo aeg

13qumo paaisilday

Auedwo)




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Rule 2.47 Fortn 2. 24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1068
Administrator's progress report
Mame of Comparmy ComprEny mezher
tLoyds Nursng Homes UK Limzited G5EE0M78
nthe Court case nurnber
Mign Coixt of Juztice, Charxery Divisian, AX3A of 2010
Compmies Court
{0l mers of oLy
{4 et A1 we (2)
saTely) ad) Oanlet R W Gmm Dawa J Dunckey
ko] of Grant Thomtzn UK LLP Grart Tharrfion UK LLP
il atrie( | 30 Finzbory Comre 37 Firzbury Jqume
Lomoon Loneen
EC2PIYU EC2P 2YU
joint actmintsrators of e ShOVE COMIATY FIICE 3 AIOGIETS MECGr for e perod
From To
) et 22t {B) 7 Mearet 2014 )6 depembe 1014
Sigred
Joint A=yt
Dated 15 September 2014
Contact Detalis

‘You oo not have to phie sy condact
In e bax bt £

o1 €10, 12 wh heto Companies Hause to
CooTact you ¥ there IS B GLETY Gn the
o

Tre contact informalon Tt you gve
uil be vizbie 10 searchers of ihe
oubix record

Oomiel R W Sty
Grart Thamizn UK LLP

30 Fnzhury Squate

Lovdan
EC2P 2¥YU
C20 7184 £3CC

DX Number OX Extonge

Campanis Houte recetps gt barcode

Wien yiu bawr coenpites ar Signed 035 form peate send B o e
Registrar of Comparsies ak-
Companiss Hooes, Crown Way CacIICFLS UZ DX 33660 Camilr




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Lovds Nursing Homes UK Limited
{(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Loyds Propco No 1 Limited 2,245,972 09 22,216,054 79
Loan - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 189,328 83 1,805,414 38
Loan - Churchill Court Propco Limited 19,948 51 373,228 33
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Lumited 51,832 32 954,734 39
Interest - Loyds Propco No 1 Limited 1,517,680 26 13,309,493 62
Interest - Loyds Propco No 2 Limted 136,143 96 1,163,154 86
Interest - Churchill Court Propco Limuted 24,779 16 25841509
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited 39,332 08 470,307 69
Insurance refund - 1,588 02
Cash at Bank - 5,769 09
Bank Interest 234 4272
4,225,019 55 40,558,202 97
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators' Fees - 47,424 08
Legal Fees 39,352 00 82,027 79
Law Debenture - 4,466 67
Statutory Advertising - 90 71
Professional Fees - 3,83333
Irrecoverable VAT 7,870 74 25,604 18
Bank fees - 502 00
Capntal - Senior Lenders 1,042,941 26 21,869,790 99
Capital - Hedge Counter Party 106,059 46 2,004,831 50
Interest - Senior Lenders 1,409,562 78 14,119,226 93
Interest - Hedge Counter Party 308,372 68 1,082,144 32
2,914,158 92 39,239,942 51
Balance in hand 1,310.860.63 1,318.260.46




Appendix B

Form 2.248 - Churchill Court Propco Limited

Rule 2 47 Form 2. 24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1988
Admunistrator's progress report
Name of Coampary Cocmpany meTber
Churtttl Coort Propco Lmiaes 05415743
nthe Cocrt caze RuTber
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1246 of 2010
Companies Cowrt
(2l pamae of coUSD
{0 It A0 We @)
ewrsbe) wed Daniei R W tmith Dawig J Dunckiey
ke ma) of Grant Thornion UK LLP Gz} Thawrton UK LLP
akrasan-aeryte | 33 Finztxry 3quare 30 Finshiiry 2giare
Longon Londan
ECZP YU EC2P YV
ot adminEratoes of e sbove Company siach a progress report forthe perod
Lrem 1o
Py rneet dutw (81 7 Wlarch 2012 )6 Zeglember 2014
igrad
Joinf Admriniratr
Dated 15 Septemyer 2014
Contsot Detaits

You 26 hot e £ pive any contact

In e By =14
¥oul 4, 2 Wil ielp Companies Hause I
cANtact you I ere I3 B gery en the
form

The camact informzZon tat you gve
=1 be vEDie 1) SEITHOTS G the
publi recand

Darel R AW e

Grant Thorsion UK LLP
0 Finghuty Squmre
Larsan
EC2F IV
CI0 7184 £30D
DX N1t X Extonge

Compenies HocEe Fecelnt e carrode

Whan ym Bt coaietes ot Sioned Cin fom fese send B Be
Regs¥ar of Companies at-
Compantes. House, Crown Way CHUMICFH JUZ DX 33960 Camillr




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Churchill Court Propco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 5 Lumted
Interest - Bruchmen No 5 Limited

PAYMENTS

Joint Admunistrators' Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuted

Balance in hand

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/0%/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
£ £

19,948 51 495,874 06
24,779 16 258,415 09
44,727 66 754,289 14

- 44,077 47

- 51,270 97

- 4,466 67

- 11317

. 90 71

- 3,83333

- 533

- 18,788 08

19,948 51 373,228 33
24,779 16 25841509
44,727 66 754,289 14




Appendix B

Form 2.248B - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Rute 2.47 Form 2 24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1888
Admuinistrator’s progress report
Mame of Comparty Company nomber
Loyds Crown Chigem Lnted 05494730
nthe Court case noaber
Hign Cotrtof himtee, Cnarrery DiviEton, 31353 ot 2010
Companies Cowrt
{hdll Aamrw of (a0sgy
(LT we (a)
samsia} and Oantel R W Cmm Dung 3 Cunckey
ko wu ) of Grant Thormdon UK LLP Gearnl Thaergon UK LLP
L ] 30 Finstery Docare 10 Finsbury 2quane
Landon Lordan
EC2P ZYU EC2P 2YU
ot 2oy of the sbove mitach 2 3 repor! for the period
From Te
0 Raedt axtn | {8} 7 Maren 2014 )6 Jemember 2014
Jugees
Jobnt Acsmraztrater
Dated 15 2 ber 2014
GContast Detnis.
You do nat hawe to ghve any chntact Dafitel R W 2ty
In e DIy o 2 Gram Thomdon UK LLP
Yol g, it wil hetp Comparyies Haouze to 30 Finzbury dguare
onmd you f there t5 8 guery on the Lendan
o EC2P 2YU
Trat (oedact informazon Tt you gve 020 FiBd L300
=il be vizhie b cearners ol ihe DX Mucntwer DX Exctoange

putic record

Companics Hixoe recetit gaee barinde

Wrhen you Exve compieted and signes s form please send O to o
Regttrar of Companies at:-
Companiss Houte, Crowd Way, CarclI CF 14 SUZ DX 33050 Sl




Appendix B

Jaoint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Lovds Crown Chilterm Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 Apnl 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Crown Albany Care Lunited 51,832 32 664,543 33
Loan - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited - 375,355 35
Interest - Crown Albany Care Limited 3933208 433,539 00
Interest - Chiltern Care Holdings Linuted - 36,768 68
91,164 41 1,510,206 36
PAYMENTS
Jomnt Administrators' Fees - 21,079 60
Legal Fees - 42,67579
Law Debenture - 4,466 67
Statutory Advertising - 90 71
Professional Fees - 3,83333
Irecoverable VAT - 13,018 18
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Lumted 51,83232 954,734 40
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 3933208 470,307 69
91,164 41 1,510,206 36

Balance 1n hand -




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco Holdco Limited

Rute 2 47 Form 2 2£B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1888
Administrator's progress report
Mame of Compary Comipany murher
Loyds Propeo Hoideo Limitea as372389
noe Coarnt case number
High Coun of Jutixe, Cnaccery Dlvision, 1251 o1 2010
Companies Coert
(il pen of Lo
{m) romavt ki) We 1a)
s} e Oaniei R W Cmith Davad J Dunckiey
kvl m| o Grant Thomicn UK LLP Gaarnt Tharron UK LLP
ey} 30 Fnxxsy Sare 0 Finztuy Squpt
London Londan
EC2P YU EC2 2YU
joint adminstirators of the sbove COmpany aitach a progres 3 report for ihe perod
From Te
B reet detn {B) 7 MarCn M4 () 6 Jepemiver 14
Sigred
Joim Acemcrsiator
Dated 18 Srpten ber 2014
Contaat DetaBs:

You ¢o not tave (2 ghve By cantact

In e b Ee @
¥ do, 1t wil relp Companies Hauze o
o] you A there 12 3 quitry on the
.

The tontact informaZon tiat you gve
ui) te sizhie 10 searTniers of the
oubix rectd

Cxmel R W 2=t
Gras Thomsn UK LLP

10 Einstury 2guare
Londan
EC2F XYV
L20 718+ 43CC
DX Nucemder OX Esxrange

Campanies Hocss receint taee B rode

When you e compicted and SignEo Y form, Bease el Ao B
Regziar of Companies st~
Companies Hotta, Crown Way Caraifi CF4 BUZ DX 53850 Cardl®?




Appendix B

Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Propco Holdco Limited
(In Administration)

Jomt Admumistrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 Apnl 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14

RECEIPTS £

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/14

£

PAYMENTS

Balance in hand -




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Crown Albany Care Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2248{CH)
The insolvency Act 1085
Administrator's progress report
MName of Compary Company mexter
Croan Alverry Care Limfited A3es4580
ne Court caze nur=bet
MEH Cowt of Rrstxe, Chaccery Divizion, X243 of 2010
Compsanies Court
il nana of cou)
1 v st e @l
tavaiy) wad Oaniet A W Cmith D J Dunckey
adsanim} of Grant Thomion UK LLP Grard Thamion UK LLP
L ] 30 Fimzhory St 30 Finstnry Jgaene
London Longton
ELIPIVU EC2P IYU
ot admirisyrators of e above compnny attach 8 progress repor for ihe penod
#rom To
) nart dutn {E) 7 March 2094 @6 Jeptemper XHA
Sigred
Jokt Agmnrrsiratr
Oatzd 15 Jeptember 2014
Contact Dot
Yot oo ot Laed I3 CIVE Iny contxet Caniel R W 3=y
In e bax e Gram Tharmston UK LLP
o do, it wdl hiedp Compaaies House to 30 Fmshury 3 guare
roatact yau If Ibere 15 & oueTy on the Langon
farm EC2P Y
The mantse? INfamaZon St you gve 020 7185 &300
ail be vzhie b cearchers o the DX Nizsber OX Exrane
putde record | \
When you have cocapieted and Sgned &G fom, geast eI B i O
Ragurar of Comparsies o=
Companics Heune receift tofe barcode | Compantes House, Crown Wxy CardMICF14 SUZ DX S38ED Carilly !




Appendix B
Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Crown Albany Care Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 t0 06/09/14
RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 6 Limited 51,83232 795,553 97
Interest - Bruchmen No 6 Limited 39,332 08 433,539 00
91,164 41 1,229,092 97
PAYMENTS
Joint Adrmmistrators’ Fees - 44,742 05
Legal Fees - 57,550 69
Law Debenture - 4,466 67
Data Room Costs - 21004
Statutory Advertising - 9071
Professional Fees - 3,83333
Bordereaux - 989
Irecoverable VAT - 20,107 26
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Linuted 51,832 32 664,543 33
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited 3933208 433,539 00
91,164 41 1,229,092 97

Balance in hand




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

Rute 2.47 Form 2. 24B{CH)

The insotvency Act 1980

Admimnistrator's progress report

Kame of Comparsy Cospany meaber

Chitem Care Holgings UK Limited 03295752

nthe Cocrt caze nurmber

High Court of Juzixe Choncery Diviien, X247 o7 2010

Campantes Coart

[l eurse of coUr)

{2 et Rl We (a)
Humala) dad Oanied R W Qniin Oava J Buncxiey
wiSveatem| of Grant Thomion UK L Grarz Thexiton K LLP
acivonmatorls | 3 Finshary 3quare M Finvhory Sopare

London Londan

EC2P 2YV ECZP YU

Joint ators of Uue sbove ¥ SHach a3 prog repor for ihe perodg

Erom To
) it gt (b) 7 March 2014 )& Zectember 2014

Sigred

Jdeirt AmTristratar

Dxted 15 Zeptember 2014
Conizat Detais.
Yoo oo not hape 3 ghve BNy contxt Banlel R W 3oy

n e bor e E O Thomtan UK LLP

o 8o, it wil help Comparzies Hause B 30 Sinshory 2quare
COMIATT yous f [ere 1S B QueTy of Ut Lorsgon
farm ECZP IYU
Tre e bfeematon Bt yoU gYR D20 7154 L300
wil e dthie i3 femthery of e DX Nizher OX Exchonge

pubic recard

Companie s Houge retoint B tonodes

WD you hase cosieted e SoRed BG o, HEsSe ol Ol Bir
Rzghzar of Companies ot~
Compantes Hogts, Crown Way CardIICRed SUZ DX 336060 CaralYy




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 t0 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 7 Limited - 375,35535
Interest - Bruchmen No 7 Limited - 36,768 68
- 412,124 03

PAYMENTS

Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Linuted - 37535535
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limuted - 36,768 68
- 412,124 03

Balance 1n hand - -




Appendix B

Form 2.248B - Loyds Propco No.2 Limited

Rute 2 47 Form 2 24B{CH)
The nsolwency Act 1936
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Compary Comsany meaber
Laycs Propgco Mo 2 Liseed T540301%
nhe Coart case nu=aber
High Court of heaxe Gnarcery Divisian, 3243 of 2010
Compenkes Court
il gucve of BT
{0 bt K81 We (3}
wrusts) mtad Ouftiel R W D Dot J Dunckiey
witrewnim] of ‘Grant Thornton UK LLP G Thvareoen UK LLP
etraemiratots} 33 Finstury Bouare 10 Finstary 2azere
Lanoon Lendon
€C2P VU ECI® YU
It acinhaators of e Bhove COMOSNY SE3Ch 8 CIoes s repard fr e pefiod
Zrom To
) it ke {£) T March 2014 ®) 6 Jeptember 2014
Ziprea
ddgin Adroirsinstar
Oatra 15 deptember X014
Coxiact Deriadx:

You ¢o nat bave £ ghe any cootaxct

I e bex ot P
ot 65, 12wt nety Comparies Hause to
ceTiac] YU K itere is B gLy oo the
o=

Tre contact INTSAmASOR i3t yoU e
atl be visbie b searchiers ¢ ihe
ST recxm

Darcel R W 2oy

Grag! Thartzn UK LLP
30 Finshury Jquare
Lonsan
ECIP IYU
C20 7184 4310
DX Nuaber OX Exxtiznge

Companies Hocse receipt daxr taroode

When pan hae conmpieted and cigned T form please terd B e
Regarar of Companies at-
Compenbes Honxy, Cntrers Wiy Cat CFi4 817 DX 33860 Carun




Appendix B

Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited
(In Adminis tration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 4 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 4 Limrted

PAYMENTS

Jont Admmistrators’ Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professtonal Fees

Bordercaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Lumited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuted

Balance 1n hand

Penod from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
£ £

189,328 83 2,041,110 24
136,143 96 1,163,154 86
325,472 79 3,204,265 10

- 112,049 05

- 78,575 65

- 4,466 67

- 428 45

- 9071

- 3,833 33

- 2018

- 36,231 82

189,328 83 1,805,414 38
136,143 96 1,163,154 86
325,472 79 3,204,265 10




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco No.1 Limited

sutic recard

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH}
The Insolvency Act 1058
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Cocpany nucber
toyds Propco Mo 1 Limico 1t prrrag
infhe Cowrt caze na=ber
High Court of Justice, Chanxery Divizion, 31242 of 2010
Companies Court
{4 nes of cour)
(L1 L] We (2}
semvmiia) mied Doniel R W &min Dsvo J Cunckey
it ) of Grant Thomion UK LLP Grant Thomon UK LLP
arwah atern) 30 Fnsbery Square 30 Fmnsbury Square
L ondoa Landan
EC2P 2TV EC2Z IYU
Joirt 3 of te xbowe Sitach » progy rEPOn or e pediod
From To
F Imoe et | (B 7 March 2014 ) € Zepember 14
Sigred
o Adeirtziytr
Ouird A5 Jeptemr ber 2004
Contset Detalis:
You 8o not have t phie any contsct DanlelR W 380
n e B e Gram Thommn UK LLE
you: do, It wil hietp Companes Hauze to 10 Finzhury 2guare
oennc yau ¥ there 13 8 goery on the Lonmdan
far=. EC2P vy
Toe contact Informeson tant you ove C20 7184 4300
wil bt MERE 1 EEprhers of he OX Ruder DX Exxtuamnge

Companics Howse reCeint e barenle

When you bave compiried and ciored il Tarm, peage wend 1o T
Regyar of Comparies st
Compantes Houze Crosn Wiy, Cardift CFid S3UZ DX $3060 Cardi?




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Propco No. 1 Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No | Limited
Loan - Bruchmen No 2 Limited
Lean - Buchmen No 3 Limuted
Interest - Bruchmen No 1 Linuted
Interest - Buchmen No 2 Linuted
Interest - Bruchmen No 3 Lumuted

PAYMENTS

Jomnt Admunistrators' Fees
Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs
Statutory Advertising
Professional Fees
Bordereaux

Insurance

Agents Fees
Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Balance 1n hand

Pertod from Pertod from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
£ £
808,577 41 8,697,531 46
691,813 57 7,855,130 35
745,581 11 7,782,31943
532,063 28 4,272292 19
483,522 31 4,487,930 66
502,094 68 4,549270 77
3,763,652 35 37,644,474 87
- 1,302,182 86
- 464,516 67
- 4.466 67
- 5,448 84
- 90 71
- 3,83333
- 256 60
- 242 58
- 3,250 00
- 334,638 20
2,245,972 09 22,216,054 79
1,517,680 26 13,309,493 62
3,763,652 35 37,644,474 87

(0.00)




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Loyds CareCo UK Limited

Rute 2 47 Farm 2.24B{CH])
The insolvency Act 1988
Admunistrator’s progress report
Name af Compony Company mesner
Loyds Carete UK Livied D5736538
ne Couwrt case aunber
High Count of Jusike, Chisncery Divizian, 3237 of 2010
Companies Court
0 natse of ooy
[} ) 0 we (a)
ramais) erd Danlel R W Cmith Dand J Dunckey
=tvvamiva| Grant Thomton UK LLP Grarzt Tharrion UK LLP
o 30 Finstery Doy 30 Fibury Sopare
London Londan
EC2P IYVY EC2P IYUu
Joint admintsrators of Crwe sbove company attach o progeess Teport for ihe period
Srgm T
) et eata () 7 Bbarch 2044 @) 6 Jepiemoey 2014
g
Jeint Agevnistrator
Daicd _15 Jeptember 2014
Contaot Detalx
Yau do nat Eawe to give any contact Daniei R W =i
[ In the box bat Gran Thoreston UK LLP
you do, 2 wil Betp Comparses Hoirse to | 30 Finsdury gquane
fomact you o there i3 2 gueTy on the London
form EC2FP 2YU
Tre ortact CYCIIATON B33 pOU Ve 020 7184 2301
af) be vizhde o searthers of the DX Number DX Extonge
punte record ]
When you kave coopicted and signed Tk fam please send 0t tae
Reghyar of Companies -
Companies Hooe receipt dxe bercnde | Companies Houte Crown Wiy CadinCFi4 SUZ DX 336D Canny




Appendix B
Joint Administrators®' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Lovds Careco UK Limited
{In Adminis tration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance in hand




Appendix C
Basis of Administrators’ Remuneration

Introduction
The following information 1s provided 1n connection with the adminstrators' remunerauon
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

An Overview of the Case and Narrative Description of Work Carried Out
Please refer to the main body of the report

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
ot commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretanes,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ame they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/10 | 01/07/11 | 01/07/12 | 01/07/13 | 01/07/14

£ £ £ £ £

Restructuring Partners up to 535 560 680 705 725
Speciabist Tax Partners up to 625 700 700 725 740
Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470
Admunistrators up to 285 300 310 310 330
Assistants and suppott staff up to 195 205 210 210 230

Category 2 Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs iimits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary

For your information, I provide a summary of my out of pocket expenses incurred 1n the
pertod from 7 March 2014 to 6 September 2014 below Please note that these were not
necessarly paid 1n the period

£
Other Travel 43555
Mileage 25530
Client Disbursements 107 87
Subsistence 14 49
Storage 066

813 87




Appendix C

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 time costs analysis

£ 085 EES CPE T _-_o [ 113 [ IR ITRTS _-n k1] ¥ 08y RET 0% Z¥E R L I2G)L L% oSy 30108 08 2T 5L [LILFY
¥ B6E A0 B2 G20 _lnn A0 F Q8 005'CE _m Q5T L2118 T8 S9ErS Ls1eg'val S8 2892 15 SLr 225 ST o8 Buipei i
gt 22 t- R T4 2147 £8E0L Lidit4d B8LZE $€ 200 4 S0 0L 455 F-14 S0 £76 88 51080 S B0 FREEY jounETEeY
_@..Zn_‘ 081ST L OC T 0§ & E o..m ¥ DEENRT oTe a0 9 0Z1 SU0 0 SOAU|
- poped sMBH
Liklad Ur OLE 925 1% LS 0ZF1L LE3 05 64 § heiz vnnmmE lo 8 CLOZESTA S8 62T £10PRI T
S0UL 4] mE Ly LR ST T2y 0F ¥, $07 89 1STE0 2010¢ 110898 88 19 ¥5Z 6 PLS SY SE 69 Bujuus| o puB U O IUISAWDY
H.._-:u Bay |3 S1H 3 $H 3 EiH 3 LY 3 4
[LITIY 1G1RNSIU|Wp Y aAnIex 3 L] Jsulied
$10Z Jequeldeg g o} Juaunuiodde wely pouad ey} 10§ 3N paIEPI|OSUOD
_Nn Fiad 08 602Z'85C 8 Sli 00 83r Ll orie 0L 819' (18] _ao §21'T0T SPivs 00 L97 §3 0% 56 [LLAY
r.. Bt 00 99% S0 $T1O0 0oss & oF 56 - _3 S£5 & S rie QIS & Qrd Bunpeay
mMNoc Q0T L5 00 K. o 00 ZES ¥E 09 ¥@ 001%0 22 Qrle SIOSE Y LO UDIESIERN
(OINQ# T - - SO EDNSIAN
M pousd sNIE|H,;
tEas 00 9riia or &8 I~ - 00 5E5%2 a0 03 cowna ar ¥ RIOUPRID
409 08225 vZ a or 00 822 00 8 0 891 (1d] SJm.mm a9 i 00 995’ Q€ 5 BuiuuN| o BUE UOLIEI|SIU[WDY
_”_—.q_._z day ¥ H ¥ SIH k] SIH 3 H 3 I H
[LIT-DN JOIRISIUIWP Y RARNIAA] gcnl_._-: Jauuegd

vI0Z 390 Wwaldog § 0) pLOZ YMEW L Wolj pousd oyl 40} BWN POIEP)IOSUOY




Appendix D - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (a)within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(1} a secured creditor, or
(1)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) wath the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about
remuneration ot expenises (other than pre-administration costs) set out 1 a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunistrator must, wathin 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admunistrator complies with this paragraph by either (a)providing all of the

informanon asked for, or(b)so far as the administrator considers that(fjthe time or cost of

preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(u)disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admunistration

or might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any person, ot

() the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a)the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




Appendix E - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the Joint Administrators’ fees if
excessive

Rule 2 109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the pernussion of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Applicatton may be made on the grounds that—

(a)the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b)the basts fixed for the admunistrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 1006, or
{c)expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, n all the circumstances, excessive o, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), bc made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses m question (“the
relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice,
upon recetpt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a
without notice hearing If the application is not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the adminstrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the applicanon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

(a)an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to
charge,

{b)an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{(c)an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d)an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not
being expenses of the admumustraton,

(e)an order that the admunistrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(c) may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant
teport



